

Case No. 14-3057

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JAMES OBERGEFELL *ET AL.*
Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

LANCE D. HIMES, In his official capacity as the Interim Director of the Ohio
Department of Health
Defendant – Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF OHIO (WESTERN DIVISION CINCINNATI)
CIVIL CASE NO. 1:13-CV-00501

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

(Counsel Listed on Next Page)

Alphonse A. Gerhardstein (0032053)
Trial Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Jennifer L. Branch (0038893)
Jacklyn Gonzales Martin (0090242)
GERHARDSTEIN & BRANCH Co. LPA
432 Walnut Street #400
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Phone: (513) 621-9100
Fax: (513) 345-5543
agerhardstein@gbfirm.com
jbranch@gbfirm.com
jgmartin@gbfirm.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Chase B. Strangio
James D. Esseks
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad St.
New York, New York 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2650
jesseks@aclu.org
cstrangio@aclu.org
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Lisa T. Meeks (0062074)
Newman & Meeks Co., LPA
215 E. Ninth Street, Suite 650
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Phone: 513-639-7000
Fax: 513-639-7011
lisameeks@newman-meeks.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Drew Dennis (0089752)
ACLU OF OHIO, INC.
4506 Chester Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44103
Phone: 212-472-2220
Fax: 216-472-2210
ddennis@acluohio.org
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST

Pursuant to Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1, Plaintiffs-Appellees offer the following disclosures:

Plaintiffs-Appellees James Obergefell, John Arthur, David Brian Michener, nor Robert Grunn are a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation.

No publicly traded corporation has a financial interest in the outcome of this appeal.

/s/ Alphonse A. Gerhardstein
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Date: April 24, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS..... iii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 Ohio’s Marriage Recognition Bans4

 The Plaintiffs and the Preliminary Rulings6

 The Declaratory Judgment and Permanent Injunction 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 15

 I. OHIO’S MARRIAGE RECOGNITION BANS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER *WINDSOR*. 15

 A. The Marriage Recognition Bans Constitute “Discrimination[] of an Unusual Character” Requiring “Careful Consideration” by the Court..... 16

 B. The Primary Purpose and Practical Effect of Ohio’s Marriage Recognition Bans is to Disparage and Demean Same-Sex Couples and Their Families..... 18

 C. The State Regulation of Marriage is Subject to Constitutional Limits and the Central Holding of *Windsor* Applies Here..... 20

 II. OHIO’S MARRIAGE RECOGNITION BANS ARE SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY UNDER BOTH THE DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES BECAUSE THEY INFRINGE UPON THE PROTECTED LIBERTY INTERESTS AND FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS OF MARRIED SAME-SEX COUPLES.22

 A. Married Same-Sex Couples Have a Protected Liberty Interest in Their Existing Marriages..... 22

 B. Ohio’s Marriage Recognition Bans Infringe Upon Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Right to Marry 24

 i. This Case is Not About the Right to “Same-Sex Marriage”.... 24

- ii. The Right to Recognition of a Lawful Marriage is Part of the Fundamental Right to Marry 26
- III. OHIO’S MARRIAGE RECOGNITION BANS ARE SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY BECAUSE THEY DENY EQUAL PROTECTION BASED ON SEXUAL ORIENTATION. 28
 - A. The Level of Scrutiny for Sexual-Orientation Classifications is an Open Question in this Circuit..... 28
 - B. Sexual-Orientation Classifications Require Heightened Scrutiny Under the Traditional Criteria Examined By the Supreme Court. 32
- IV. OHIO’S MARRIAGE RECOGNITION BANS ARE SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY BECAUSE THEY DENY EQUAL PROTECTION BASED ON SEX..... 35
- V. OHIO’S MARRIAGE RECOGNITION BANS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ANY STANDARD OF REVIEW.38
 - A. Under Rational-Basis Review, Excluding Same-Sex Couples from Marriage Must Have a Rational Relationship to a Legitimate Governmental Purpose. 39
 - B. Ohio’s Marriage Recognition Bans Cannot be Justified by an Asserted Interest in Proceeding Cautiously..... 41
 - C. Ohio’s Marriage Recognition Bans Cannot Be Justified By An Asserted Interest In Uniformity..... 43
 - D. Ohio’s Marriage Recognition Bans Cannot Be Justified By an Asserted Interest in Preserving Traditional Discrimination..... 45
 - E. DOMA Section 2 Does Not Provide a Rational Basis for the Marriage Recognition Bans..... 46
 - F. Ohio’s Marriage Recognition Bans Cannot Be Justified by the Asserted Interests in Procreation and Childrearing Raised Only By *Amici*..... 48
 - i. The Marriage Recognition Bans Cannot Be Justified by An Asserted Interest in Channeling the Procreative Potential of Heterosexual Couples Into Marriage. 48
 - ii. Ohio’s Marriage Recognition Bans Cannot Be Justified by an Asserted Interest in “Optimal” Childrearing..... 51
- VI. *BAKER V. NELSON* IS NOT CONTROLLING. 52

VII. PLAINTIFF ROBERT GRUNN HAS STANDING	54
A. Robert Grunn Has Met the Case or Controversy Requirement of Article III.	54
B. Robert Grunn Has Third-Party Standing.....	56
VIII. ALL OF THE INJUNCTION FACTORS SUPPORT THE PERMANENT INJUNCTION	58
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Babbit v. United Farm Workers Nat’l. Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979)55

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)55

Baker v. Nelson,
409 U.S. 810 (1972)52

Barrows v. Jackson,
346 U.S. 249 (1953)56

Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett,
531 U.S. 356 (2001)40

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Farris,
542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008).....49

Bishop v. U.S. ex rel. Holder,
962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014)2, 50

Boddie v. Connecticut,
401 U.S. 371 (1971)27

Bostic v. Rainey,
No. 13-395, 2014 WL 561978 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2014)..... 2, 52, 53

Bourke v. Beshear,
No. 13-750, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb 12, 2014) 2, 38, 51, 53

Bowers v. Hardwick,
478 U.S. 186 (1986) 13, 25, 29

Caban v. Mohammed,
441 U.S. 380 (1979)37

Califano v. Webster,
430 U.S. 313 (1977)36

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 34, 39, 40, 45

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976)53

Davis v. Prison Health Servs.,
679 F.3d 433 (2012) 30, 31, 38

De Leon v. Perry,
No. 13-982, 2014 WL 715741 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2014) (preliminary
injunction).....2, 48

DeBoer v. Snyder,
No. 12-10285, 2014 WL 1100794 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 21, 2014) 2, 43, 52

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438, 448 (1972)40

*Equality Found. of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati ("Equality
Foundation II")*,
128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997).....28

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973)36

Golinski v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D.Cal. 2012).....29

Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health,
798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....4

Graham v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 365 (1971)48

Griego v. Oliver,
316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013).....35

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965)23

Hardin v. Davis,
16 Ohio Supp. 19 (Ohio Ct. C.P. Hamilton Cnty. 1945)17

Harlen Associates v. Incorporated Vill. of Mineola,
273 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2001)45

Heller v. Doe by Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)45

Henry v. Himes,
No. 14-129, 2014 WL 1418395 (S.D. Ohio April 14, 2014)2

Hicks v. Miranda,
422 U.S. 332 (1975)53

Hooper v. Bernalillo Cnty. Assessor,
472 U.S. 612 (1985) 49, 50

Ill. State Bd. of Elec. v. Socialist Workers Party,
440 U.S. 173 (1979)53

In re Stiles Estate,
59 Ohio St.2d 73 (Ohio 1979)17

J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.,
511 U.S. 127 (1994) 35, 46

Johnson v. Robison,
415 U.S. 361 (1974) 49, 50

Jones v. Bates,
127 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1997)43

Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health,
957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)33

Kitchen v. Herbert,
961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013) 2, 37, 53

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004) 56, 57, 58

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003) 3, 13, 25, 29, 40, 46

<i>Lee v. Orr</i> , No. 13-1879, 2014 WL 683680 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 2014)	2
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	21, 24, 26, 36
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	55
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	42
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	55
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	53
<i>Mazzolini v. Mazzolini</i> , 155 N.E.2d 206 (1958)	17
<i>Montgomery v. Carr</i> , 101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	23
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	37
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012)	29, 33, 35, 41, 42, 43
<i>Peefer v. State</i> , 182 N.E. 117 (Ohio Ct. App. 1931)	17
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	26

<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	51
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	16, 19, 30, 39, 42, 43, 45, 46, 54
<i>Rutherford v. Columbia Gas</i> , 575 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	47
<i>Scarborough v. Morgan Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Sierra Club v. Korleski</i> , 681 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	56, 58
<i>Smith Setzer & Sons</i> , 20 F.3d 1311 (4th Cir. 1994)	49
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs</i> , 641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011)	57
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	18, 31
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Stemler v. City of Florence</i> , 126 F.3d 856 (6th Cir.1997)	18
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , No. 13-1159, 2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. Mar 14, 2014) (preliminary injunction)	2
<i>Taylor v. Ouachita Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 648 F.2d 959 (5th Cir. 1981)	19

<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	39, 40, 46
<i>United States v. McMurray</i> , 653 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	43
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	28, 35, 46
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	1, 2, 12, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	38
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	25
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	43
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	51
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2012)	28, 32, 33, 34, 43
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	27
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 3101.01	20

Other Authorities

Merits Brief of Bipartisan Legal Advisory Group of the U.S. House of Representatives, *United States v. Windsor*, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12-307), 2013 WL 267026 45, 57

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Con. Art. XV, § 1120
